

No. 16-40388

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALFREDO MONSIVAIS-CORNELIO,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

In accordance with *Anders v. California*, 386 U.S. 738 (1967)

David Adler
State Bar of Texas 00923150
6750 West Loop South, Suite 120
Bellaire, Texas 77401
(713) 666-7576
(713) 665-7070 (Fax)

Attorney for the Appellant,
Alfredo Monsivais-Cornelio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	i
PREAMBLE.	ii
STATEMENT RESPECTING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
<u>ISSUE ONE RESTATED</u> : There is no nonfrivolous issue regarding Monsivais-Cornelio’s guilty plea.....	5
<u>ISSUE TWO RESTATED</u> : There is no nonfrivolous issue regarding Monsivais-Cornelio’s’s sentence.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS - (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	Page
Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	ii, 2, 4, 19
Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	10
Peguero v. United States, 526 U.S. 23 (1999).	16
United States v. Alonzo, 435 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2006).	10, 17
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	10, 16
United States v. Cooks, 589 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2009).	17
United States v. Cuevas-Andrade, 232 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5
United States v. Dees, 125 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 1997).	6
United States v. Dominguez Benitez, 542 U.S. 74 (2004).	6
United States v. Dominguez-Alvarado, 695 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
United States v. Esparza-Gonzalez, 268 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
United States v. Garcia-Vargas, 428 Fed. Appx. 386 (5th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	9
United States v. Lujano-Perez, 274 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2001).	5
United States v. Mares, 402 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2005).	16
United States v. Mondragon-Santiago, 564 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2009).	17
United States v. Myers, 150 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 1998).	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

CASES - (Cont'd)

United States v. Reyes-Lugo, 238 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2001).	16
United States v. Rivas, 85 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 1996)..	5
United States v. Ronquillo, 508 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2007).	10
United States v. Scott, 987 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1993).	5
United States v. Tapp, 276 Fed. Appx. 258 (4th Cir. 2007) (unpublished).	16
United States v. Torres-Aguilar, 352 F.3d 934 (5th Cir. 2003).	18
United States v. Trujillo, 502 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2007).	9
United States v. Vonn, 535 U.S. 55 (2002)..	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. art. III.	6
-------------------------------	---

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1326.	11
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)..	1, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1).	1, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)..	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

STATUTES AND RULES - (Cont'd)

18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(1).	15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(2).	16
18 U.S.C. § 3583(b)(2).	13
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d).	18
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	1
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(3).	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(A).	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(B).	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(C).	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(D).	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(E).	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(F).	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(G).	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(H).	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(I).	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(J).	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(K).	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

STATUTES AND RULES - (Cont'd)

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(L)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(M)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(N)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(O)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(2)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(3)	5,8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(B)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(2)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3)(B)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(h)	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(1)(A)	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(1)(B)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(1)(C)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(B)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(4)(A)(i)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(4)(A)(ii)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(j)(1)(A)	14, 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

STATUTES AND RULES - (Cont'd)

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(j)(1)(B)	14, 15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(j)(1)(C)	14, 15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(k)(1)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	5
USSG Ch.5, Pt.A, Sentencing Table.	12
USSG § 5D1.1, comment. (n.5)..	18
USSG § 2L1.2(a)	11
USSG § 2L1.2(c)	11
USSG § 3E1.1(a)	11
USSG § 5D1.2(a)(2)	13, 18
USSG § 5D1.3(a)(1).	18
